

No. 22-1733

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

WILLIAM CHANDLER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
Case No. 21-cv-6319 – Judge John G. Koeltl

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Shannon Liss-Riordan
Thomas Fowler
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com; tfowler@llrlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Erred by Declining to Enter a Declaration that the Timing Provision of IBM’s Arbitration Agreement (that IBM Contends Waives the Piggybacking Rule) is Unenforceable	3
II. IBM Mischaracterizes Plaintiff’s Complaint as an Untimely Attempt to Vacate the Arbitration Award.....	8
III. The District Court Erred by Declining to Enter a Declaration that the Confidentiality Provision of IBM’s Arbitration Agreement is Unenforceable	10
A. The Court Can Strike Unenforceable Terms from the Arbitration Agreement Without a Showing of Procedural Unconscionability.....	10
B. The Confidentiality Provision is Substantively Unconscionable and Should Not Be Enforced.....	16
C. The FAA Would Not Preempt a Finding That IBM’s Confidentiality Provision is Unenforceable.....	32
IV. The District Court Erred by Keeping the Sealed Portions of the Summary Judgment Record Under Seal.....	34
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fam. Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker,
778 Fed. App'x. 24 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 10, 20, 21

Am. Fam. Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker,
848 Fed. App'x. 11 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 11, 14

AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011)33

Brown v. Maxwell,
929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 34, 35

Denson v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
180 A.D.3d 446 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2020) 28, 29, 33

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)3, 27

Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000) 20, 21

Guyden v. Aetna,
544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim

Henderson v. Watson,
2015 WL 2092073 (Nev. April 29, 2015)17

Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.,
895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990).....26

Howell v. International Business Machines Corp.,
No. 1:22-cv-00518-AT, Order, Dkt. 35 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16,
2022)37

In re National Sec. Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
669 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.,
No. 22-1728.....2, 6

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
223 Ill.2d 1 (Ill. 2006).....17

Kopple v. Stonebrook Fund Mgmt., LLC,
875 N.Y.S.2d 821, 2004 WL 5653914 (Sup. Ct. 2004) 24, 25

Laudig v. International Business Machines Corp.,
No. 1:21-cv-05033-AT, Order, Dkt. 39 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16,
2022)37

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
2022 WL 36420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022) passim

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
No. 22-32, Amicus Brief, Dkt. 58 (2d. Cir. Jan. 28, 2022)38

Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.,
Stipulation of Dismissal, Civ. Act. No. 21-cv-6379, Dkt. 80
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022).....7

Longnecker v. American Exp. Co.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz., May 28, 2014)17

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 3, 34, 36, 37

Narayan v. The Ritz-Carlton Development Co., Inc.,
140 Hawai’i 343 (2017)17

Post v. Procure Automotive Serv. Solutions,
2007 WL 1290091 (Ohio Ct. App. May 3, 2007)17

Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Ramos v. Superior Court,
28 Cal. App. 5th 1042 (2018).....17

Schnuerle v. Insight Commc’ns Co., L.P.,
376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012).....17

Schreiber v. K–Sea Transportation Corp.,
9 N.Y.3d 331, 849 N.Y.S.2d 194 (2007) 13, 15

Soto-Fonalledas v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel Spa & Casino,
640 F.3d 471 (1st Cir. 2011)9

Sprague v. Houseld Intern.,
473 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 2005)17

Stafford v. International Business Machines Corp.,
2022 WL 1486494 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2022).....37

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
621 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007)35

Taylor v. Ash Grove Cement Co.,
2004 WL 1382726 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2004).....17

Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.,
918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

United States v. Johnson,
127 F. App’x. 894 (7th Cir. 2005).....6

Valle v. ATM Nat., LLC,
2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015) 11, 14, 15

Village of Brockport v. Calandra,
745 N.Y.S.2d 662 (Sup. Ct. June 14, 2002).....32

Wong v. CKX, Inc.,
890 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)22

Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.,
153 Wash. 2d 293 (2004)17

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”),
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.* passim

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”),
9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* passim

Sarbanes–Oxley Act (“SOX”),
18 U.S.C. § 1514A22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....9

Second Circuit Local Rule 27.2.....30
